Purchase Order

DO NOT INVOICE TO THIS ADDRESS Dispatch via Print

City and County of Denver Purchase Order Date Revision Page
Purchasing Division | PROPS-0000004744 02/04/2011 lof 3
201 West Colfax Avenue Dept 304 Payment Terms  Freight Terms Ship Via
Denver CO 80202 Nek3o —.DESTINATION Common |
United States Buyer Phone Origin
Phone: 720-913-8100 Fax: 720-913-8101 Kenton Janzen 303 342 2183 REG
Ship To:
Asphalt Plant
Vendor: 0000007003  Phone: 303-657-4467 Fax: 5440 Rosiyn
Denver CO 80216
United States
LAFARGE NORTH AMERICA Bill To:
10170 CHURCH RANCH WAY Accounts Payable )
WESTMINSTER CO 80021 201 West Colfax Ave Dept 908
United States 720/913-8811

Denver CO 80202
United States

éﬂmﬂmniu_lamgmm 1D: _98-02890-000
ine-Sch_Yendor Part #/Description Mfg ID Quantity UOM PO Price

szg !

i- 1} RAW AGGREGATE VARIOUS SIZES 1.00LOT 1,500,000.00 1,500,000.00 12/31/2011
Schedule Total 00,000.00
Contract ID:  CONCRETE_AGGREGO0276A0209  Contract Line: 0 Release: 1
Req ID: 0000052690 Item Total 1,500,000.00
et BLANKET PURCHASE ORDER NOT TO EXCEED $1,500,000.00 WITHOUT PRIOR APPROVAL FROM
PURCHASING-*ss+*

This Blanket Purchase Order provides for the purchase of raw aggregate. It is effective from 2/14/11 through
and including 12/31/11, or for the duration of encumbered funds. Although this Purchase Order is for
$1.500,000, the City does not guarantee that all monies appropriated will necessarily be spent with Lafarge
North America. Orders will be placed on an as needed basis.

ST TH
Pricing shall be per master purchase order 0276A0209
This Purchase Qrder shall be in effect immediately and continue through December 31, 2011.

Purchases up to $499,999 00 are authorized to commence immeditely. Expendure of remaning funds for this
Purchase Order is contingent on Council action in accardance with 3.2.6 (e) of the City Charter and is void
without such action.

Agency Contact: Dean Rzeszut 720-865-4117
VENDOR MUST REFER TO PURCHASE ORDER NUMBER IN FULL ON ALL INVOICES AND CORRESPONDENCE

FOR CITY USE ONLY CHARTFIELD STRING
Asphalt Plant 67100 5054200 720500

Total PO Amount 1,500,000.00]

Any Discrepancies must be reconciled with the Purchasing Division Buyer before this order is filled.

This.Purchase Order may contain an item or items issued pursuant to a Master Purchase Order(s) ("MPOQ") previously agreed
1o between the City and the Vendor. All of the terms and conditlons of the MPO(s) referenced above shall govern the
purchase of the related item(s). The Vendor acknowledges and agrees by accepling this Purchase Order: a) that for any
item referencing an MPO and where the terms and conditions stated in this Purchase Order differ from the MPO(s) the PO
terms ace void and of no effect [unless agreed to in a separate written or electronic acknowledgment between the Vendor

and the Director of Purchasing] and b} that where there is no MPO referenced above, the Vendor agrees to be bound by all
of the terms and conditions of this Purchase Order.

GENERAL CONDITIONS OF PURCHASE:

1. Non-Exclusive: This Purchase Order is non-exclusive. City doss not guarantes any minimum purchase other than as provided herein

2. Inspection and Acceplance: Vendor shaii perform all servicas in accordance with the standard of care exercised by highly competent vendors who pedorm like or similar 68IviCas.
City may inspect all goods/services prior to acceptance, Payment does not constitule acceptance, Vendor shali bear the cost of any inspectionflesting that reveal goods/services
thal are defective or da not meot spacifications. City's faiture lo accept o refect goods/senvices shall not relieve Vendor from its rasponsibility for such goods/services that



Purchase Order

DO NOT INVOICE TO THIS ADDRESS Dispatch via Print
City and County of Denver Purchase Order Date Revision Page
Purchasing Division { PHOPS-0000004744_ 02/04/2011 20f 3
201 West Coifax Avenue Dept 304 Payment Terms  Freight Terms Ship Via
Denver CO 80202 Net30 ____ DESTINATION Common |
Uhited States Buyer Phone Origin
Phone: 720-913-8100 Fax: 720-913-8101 Kenton Janzen 303 342 2183 REG
ey . Ship To:
By AR Asphalt Plant
Vendor: 0000007003  Phone: 303-657-4467 Fax: 5440 Roslyn
o Denver CO 80216
' United States
LAFARGE NORTH AMERICA Bill To:
10170 CHURCH RANCH WAY Accounts Payabie
WESTMINSTER CO 80021 201 West Coifax Ave Dept 908
United States 720/913-8811

Denver CO 80202
Unlted States

Tax Exempt? Y Tax Exempt {D: 98-02890-000
Line:Sch Vendor Part #/Description Mfg ID Quantity UOM PO Price Extended Amt_Due Date ]

are defective or do nol meet spacifications nor impose tiability on City for such goods/services, if :g); part of the goods/services are not acceptabie to Ci\t}/. City may, in
addibion to any other rights it ma{ have al law or in equity: (1) make a waranty claim; (2) repair andior replace the goods or substitute other services at Vendor's expense; or
(3) refgct and return the goods at Vendor's cost and/for reject the services al Vendor's e; for fulf credit, rejacled 8oodslsewices are not [o ke replaced without written
authorization from City, and any such replacement shail be on the same terms and cond| tions containad in this se Order.

3. $hipping, Taxes and Other Credits and Charges: Vender shall procure ait permits and licenses; pay all charges, laxes and fees; and give all notices necessary and incidental lo
the fpifiliment of this Purchase Order and alt cost thereof have been included in the prices contained harein. City shall not be fiable for the paymant of laxes, lats charges or
nalties of ang naiure, axcept as required by D.R.M.C. § 20-107, et seq, The price of all goods/services shall reflect all applicable tax exemptions. Cily's Fedaral Registration

0. 13 84-6000580 and its State Registration No. is 98-02890, All pricing js F.O.B, destination uniess otherwiss specified. Shipmenis must be markad with Vendors name, the
Puchidss Qrder numbéy, and contaln a delivery or packing slip. Vandor shall not impose any charges for boxing, crating, parcel , inswance, handling, freight, express or other
sihifar charges of fees. Vendor shalt nolify City in writing of any price decreases immediately, and City shall recaive the benefit thereo! on all unshipped items. Vendor shall
';oqﬁ)«wmang:ddiﬁonal'deﬁvery terms specified hereln. Vendor shail be responsible for the cleanup and reporting of any contamination (environmental or otherwise) or spillage
resufing from the dekvery andfor unloading of goods within wanly-four (24} hours of the contaminalion or spillage or sooner if required by law. Vendor shal pay all sales and
use laxer levied by City on any tangible parsonal property bulit into the goods/services. Vendor shall oblain a Certificate of Examption from the State of Colorado Departmesnt of
Revenue priar to the purchase of any malsrials 10 be buill into the goods/services and provide a copy of the Carlificate to City prior to final payment.

4 Rgs’:o’.koss Vendor shall bear the risk of loss, injury or destruction of goods prior to delivery to City. Loss, injury or desiruction shall not release Vendor from any
.cbfgation

grounder,
&, nvoice: Each Invoice shall nclude; Si) the purchase order number; (i) individual itemization of the goods/services; i) per unit price, extended and lotaled; (iv) quantity i
“ordérad, back ordered and shipped; (v) an invoice nurber and date; (vi) ordering department's name and "sh¥p to" address; and {vii) agread upon payment terms set forth hersin.

6. Payment: Payment shal be subject to City's Prompt Payment Ordinance D.R.M.C. § 20-107, el-seq. after City accepls the goods/services. City‘;gaymem obkgations hereundar,
whether direct or contingent, shall extend only to lunds appropriatad by the Denver City Councl for the purpose of this Purchase Order, encumbered for the purpose of this Purchase
Order and pald into the Traasury of City. Vendor acknowiadges that: (i) City does not by this Purchase &ger, iravocably pledoge present cash reserves for payments in futura fiscal
yeers; and () this Purchase Order is not inlended (o creale a mulliple-fiscal year direct or indirect debi or financia obligation
due to Vendor any claims andlos credits it may have against Vendor under this P Order,

7. Amendmants/ ges: Onty the Manager of General Services or his delegate is authonzed lo change or amend this Purchase Order by a farmal written change order. Any chaé?s or
amendment that wouid causs the aggregals payable under this Purchase Order 1o exceed the amount appropriated and encumbered for this Purchase Order Is expressly prohébited and of
no effect. Vendor shall verify that the amount negreoenaled and encumbaered is sufficiant o cover any increass in cost dus to changes or amendments. Goods/services provided without
such verificalion are provided at Vendor's risk, ‘endor has no authority to bind City on any contraciual matiers.

8. Warranty: Vendor warrants and guarantees to City that afl goods furmished undsr this Purchase Order are free from defects in workmanship and malerials, are merchantable, and fit

for the purposes for which they are to be used. For any goods furnished under this Purchase Order which become defective within tweive (12) months (unltess olherwise specified)

after date of receipt by City, Vandor shall either, at Gity's election and to Clty's satisfaction, remedy any and all defects or replace the defeclive s at no expense to City

within aeven (7) days of receipl of the defectiva goods o sccapt the dafective goods for full credit and payment of any return shipping charges. Verndor shail be fuly r ible

Lo& any géd r:‘ wamanty work, ragardiess of third party warranty coverage. Vendor shall furnish additional or replacement parts at the same prices, condilions and spe tions

inga rein,

8. Indemnification/Limitation of Liabllity: Vendor shail indernify and hold hamilass City (including but not limited 1o its employees, slected and appointed officials, agents and
representatives) ageinst any and all losses (nduding without imitation, loss of use and cosls of cover), lability, damage, claims, demands, actions and/or proceedings and all

cosls and expenses connectad therewith (including without fimitation altorneys' fees) that arise out of or relate to any claim of infring it of patent, tradk , copyright,

trade secret or other inteligctual praperty right related 10 this Purchase Order or that are caused by ar the result of any act or omission of Vendor, ils agents, suppkars,

amployees, or rapresentatives, Vendor's oblm shall not apply lo any liability or damages which result solely from the negliganca of City. City shall not be liable for any

consequential, incidental, indirect, specigl, re . Of punilive damages or for any lost profits of revenues, rdless of the legal meog under which such llabiity is

assertad. In na evant shalt Clty's aggregate flability exceed the agreed Upon cost for those goods/sarvicas thal have been accepled by City under this Purchase Order up to the
TmamglacseROfdsrs % Zﬁnm(lhrvmtvdmmamﬁng anyihing contained in tws Purchase Order lo the contrary, Cily in no way limils or waives the rights, immunities and protections

provi y C.R.S. -10-101, at seq. ) ) .
10. T i on; City may thia Purchase Order, in whole or in part, at any time and for any reason immediately upon wiitten notice to Vendor. In the avent of such a
termination, Clty's sole Babitity shalt be limited to payment of tha smount due for the goods/services accepled by City. Vendor acknowledges the risks inherent in this termination
far ced and exprassly pls them. Termination by City shail not constitule a waiver of any claims City may have against Vendor.

1% !n!s‘rferer}ce:‘ Vendor shall notfy the Direclor of Purchasing immediately of any condition that may interfere with the performance of Vendor's obligations under this Purchase
Qrt 0 confirm such notification in writing within twenty-four (24) hours. City's faikure 10 respond to any such notice shall in no way act as a waiver of any rights of remedies
pOSSEsS,
12V , Chioice of Law and Disputes: Venue for ali legal actions shall lie in the District Courl in and for City and County of Denver, Stale of Colorado, and shall be governed by
the vz of the State of Colorado as well as the Charter and Revised Mumccgal Code, rues, regulations, Executive Orders, and fiscal rules of Cily. All disputes shall be resolved
by wkeriinigirative hearing, pursuant to the procedure established by D.R.M. .§ 56-106. Director of Purchasing shall render the final determination.

Qrm\e(\t/No Third Party Beneficiary: Vendor shall not assign or subcontract any of its rights or obléggtiom under this Purchase Order without (he written consent of City.
vont Gily permits an assignment or subcontract, Vendor shah continue to be fiable under this Purchase Order and any permittad assignee or subcontractor shall be bound by
18 and conditions. containad herein. This Purchase Order is intended solaly for the benefit of City and Vendor with no third party beneficiaries

14 Noiligg: Notices shall he made by Vendor (o the Director of Purchasing and by City to Vendor at the addresses provided herein, in waiting sent registered, return receipt
renugsted,

1% Compliance With Laws: Vendor shall abserve and comply with aHl faderal, state, county, city and other laws, codes, ordinances, rules, regutations and execulive orders related
to lts performarice under this Purchasa Order. City may immadialely terminate this Purchase Order, in whole o in part, if Vendor or an employae is convicled, plead nolo contandre,
o? adm culptabvﬁty {0 a crininal offense of bribery, kickbacks, collusive bidding, bid-rigging, antitrust, fraud, undue influence, theft, racketsering, axtortion or any offense

ofa ar nature.

16, Vendor shall securs, before delivery of any goods/services, the (oﬂwing inswance covering all operations, goods and services provided to City, Vendor shall keep the required
Insurance coverage in force at al imes during the term of the Purchass Qrder, of any extension thesoof, during an warranty period, and for three (3) years after termination of
this Purchase Order. The required insurance shall be underwritten by an insurer ficensed to do business in o and rated by A.M. Best Company ag "A-"Vill or better. Each
policy shall contain @ valid dxoviséon stating "Should ang of the above-describad Soliciss be canceled or non-renewsd before the expiration date thareof, the issuing company shall
send wiilten nolice to the Denver Risk Management, 201 West Colfax Avenus, oelge 1105, Denver, Colorado 80202. Such wrilten notice shaill be sent thirty (30} days prior to such
canceliation or non-renawal uniess due to non-payment of pramiums for which n shall be sent lan (10) days prior.” Additionally, Vendor shalt provide wrilten notice of
cancedlation, non+enewal and any reduction in coverage to the address abave by certified mail, return recelpl requesled. 1f any policy is in excess of a deductible or i
sefl-insured retention, Gity must be notified by Vendor. Vendor shall be responsible for the payment of any deductible or seff-insured retention The insurance coverages gpecified
in ihis Purchase Order ace the minimum requirements, and these requiraments do not lessen or limit the liability of Vendor. Vendor shall provide a copy of this Purchasa Order to
ils iInsurance agent or braker. Vendor may not commance servicas or work relafing to the Purchase Order rior o placement of coverage. Contractor certifies that the attached
cedificats of insurance allachad to the Purchase Order documents, preferably an ACORD cerlificate, ¢ ios with all insurarice requirements of this Purchase Order. The City's

City. City may setoff against any payments




Purchase Order

DO'NOT INVOICE TO THIS ADDRESS Dispatch via Print
Cityidnd County of Denver Purchase Order Date Revislon Page
Rirehiasing.Division | PHOPS-0000004744 02/04/2011 30f 3
20 1-West Colfax Avenue Dept 304 Payment Terms  Freight Terms Ship Via
Denver CO 80202 I Net30 = DESTINATION Common |
United States Buyer Phone Origin
Phone: 720-913-8100 Fax: 720-913-8101 XKepton Janzen 303 342 2183 REG
Ship To:
Asphalt Plant
Vendor: 0000007003  Phone: 303-657-4467 Fax: 5440 Roslyn
Denver CO 80216
United States
LAFARGE NORTH AMERICA Bill To:
10170 CHURCH RANCH WAY Accounts Payable
WESTMINSTER CO 80021 201 West Colfax Ave Dept 908
United States 720/913-8811
Denver CO 80202

United States

Y . Tax Exempt ID: 98-02890-000
ie-Sch_Vendor Part #/Description
accaplance of 8 cerlificate of insurance of other proof of insurance that does not comply with all inswang}e h;egukemmts set forth in this Purchasa Order shail not act as a waiver
under this A t :

of Vendor's tregch of this Purchase Order or any of the City's rights or i g #y's Risk Management Office may raquire additonal proof of insurance,
PCHIGNG nol limited o' policies and endorsemants. Vendor's insurer shali name as Additional tnsured to lts Commercial Genaral Liability and Business Auto Liability policies

[

¢ £ ‘gd County of Denver, its elactad and appointed officials, employess and volunteers. Vendor's insurer shall waive subrogation r:?unts against the City. Al

A% ctors and stib-consultants (including Indapendent contractors, suppliers or other antittes providin goods/services &d by this Purchasa Order) shall be subject to
BHALHNG requirements herein and shali procure and maintain the seme coverages required of Vendor. Vendor shall induds all such enfities as insureds under its policies or shall
gywrgg that they ail maintain the required coverages. Vendor shall provide proof of insurance for all such entities upon request by City. For Worker's Compensation Insurance,
Vendor shall malntain the coverage as required by statute for each work location and shall maintain Employer's Liabiiity insurance with kimits of $100,000 for each boddly injury
aécurrence claim, $100,000 for each bodil}/ Injury caused by diseass claim, and $500,000 aggregate for afl bodlly injuries caused by disease claims, Vandor expressly represents to
City, as a malgnal representalion upon which Cily Is relying, that none of the Vendor's officers of employass who may be oligible under any stalute or law to reject Workers'

ation Insurance shall effect such rejection durzzggany part of the term of this Purchase Order, and that any such rejections praviously effected, have been revoked. Vendor

shai maintain Commercial General Liabifity coverage with limits of $1,000,000 for each accurmence, $1,000,000 for each personal and adve: slnggg]ury ciaim, $2,000,000 products
and cor&pie(ed operations aggregate, and VOOO%O policy aggregate. Vendor shall maintain Business Auto Liabitity u:wera?e with limits of $1,000,000 combined singte fimit
applicable lo sl owned, hired and non-hired vehicles used in performing services under this Purchase Order. For Commercial Genaral Liabiiity coverage, the policy must provide the
foliowing: (i That this Purchase Order is an insured Contract undsr the poficy, (i) Defensa costs in excess of policy limits(ili} A severabiifty of interests, separation of
insureds o cross Hability provision; and (iv) A provision that coverage is non-coniributory with other covarage or self-insurance provided by City, For claims-made coverage, the
retroactive date must be on or before the first date when any goods or services were providad to City. Vendor must advise the Cily in the event any ?enerai aggragate or other
aggregate limits are reduced below the required per occurrence Hmits. Al their own expansa, and re such general aggregate or other aggregata limits have bean raduced below the
required per oocurrence limit, the Contractor will procure such per oocirence limits and furnish a new certificale of insurance showing such coverage is in force.

17, Severabilily: if any proviston of this Purchase Qrder, excepl for the proviskms requiri ag,uropnation and encumbaering of funds and limiting the total amount payable by City,
s heid (o be invalid, illegal or unenforceable by a court of competent jurisdiction, the vali ity of the remaining portions or provisions shall not be affected if the intent of

City and Vendor can be (uifilled.

18. Survival: All terms and conditions of this Purchase Order which by their nature must survive termination/expiration shall so survive, Without limiting the foregoing, Vendor's
inswance, warranty and indemnity obiigations shati survive for the relavanl warranly of stalutes of imitalion periad plus the lime necessary lo fully resolve any claims, matters

of actions begun within that period. Bonds shall survive as long as any warranty period.

19. No Construction m Dra Party: No provision of this Purchase Order shall be construsd against the drafter. - . i .
20. Status of Vendor!! ship of Work Product: Vendor is an independent contractor retained on & contractuat basis to perform services for a limited period of time as desciibed in
Section 9.1.1E(x) of the Charter of City. Vendor and its employees are not amployess er officers of City undar Chapter 18 of the D.R.M.C. for any se whatsoaver. All goods,
\:M‘hout Uwi h , softwara, plans, drawings, reports, wémmais and all olher documents or things furnished to City by Vendor shall become are the property of Cily,
resirclion.

21, Racords and Audits: Vendor shall maintan for three (3) years after finaf payment hereunder, all partinent books, documents, papers and records of Vendor involving transactions
relaled fo this Purchase Order, and City shall have the ri?hl 1o Inspect and copy the same. .
22. Remadigs/Waiver: No remady specified herain shail limit any other rights and remadies of Cily at law or in equity. No waiver of any breach shall be construed as a waiver of any

o(hc?r each,
23. N (E:' Discrimination in Employment: Vendor shall not refuse 1o hire, discharge, promote or damote, or to discriminate in matters of compensation st any person otherwise
qualified; solely bacause of race, color, refigion, national origin, gender, age, military status, sexual orientation, marital slatus, or physical or mentat disabilily; and Vendor
shall insert he foregoing provision in any subcontracts hersunder. .
24, Use, Posgession or Sale of Alcohol or Drugs: Vendor shalt cooperate and comply with the provisions of Execulive Order 94, Violation may resuit in Clly terminating this Purchase
0«!'&{;01 p;zg!rr‘gyapdw from City facilities or from participaling in Cily operations, .
Gnlctiof interest: No employes of City shail have any personal or beneficial interest in the 1goodslserwces dascribed in this Purchase Order; and Vendor shall not hire or

dpr senvoss arly employee or officer of City which would be in viclalion of City's Code of Ethics, D.R.M.C. §2-51, e seq. or the Charter §§ 1.2.8, 1.2.9, and 1.2.12.
‘erlising and Public Disclosure; Vendor shgg not reémca the goodsiservices provided hereunder in any of its adverlising or public relations matenals wilhout first

nerat ces.

T
K
as-nw exialing or haresfter amended, (the "Certification Stalute”). Compliance by the Cantractor and its subcontraciors with the Certificalion Statute fs expressly made a
contractual condition of this Purchase Order. The Coniracior shall not knowingly employ or contract with an ilegal alien to perform work under this Purchase Order. The Contracior
shall not enter info a contract with a subcontractor that knowingly employs or contracts with an itegat alien or that fails to certify to the Contractor that it does not knowingly
amploy or contract with an illegal alien to perform work under this Purchase Order. The Contractor represents, warrants, and agrees that: (a) i has verified or atlempted o
ven%thal it does not employ any illegs! aliens, WOﬁ‘ ofxam‘cipaﬂon in the Basic Pilot Emplayrment Verification Program aoministerad by the U.S. Sodal Security Adminisiration
and U.S. Depanment of Homeland Security ("Basic Program” or "BPP"), as defined n § 8-175-101?1 , C.R.S,, or that if it is not accepled into the BPP prior to entering inlo
this Purchase Order, it shall apply to parlicipate in the BPP every three months unill sither it Is accepied into the BPP or ifs has completad ils obigations under this Purchase
Ordar, whichever occurs fust:p& 1t will not use the BPP to underiake pre-employment scresning of job applicants while performing s obligations under this Purchase Order;
(c) If it obtains actuat knpwlsmmat a subconlractor performing work under this Purchase Ordar knowingly employs or contracts with an llegal alien, it will notify such .
ctor arxt the City within three days, and terminate subcontractor if within three days after such notice the subcontractor does not stop emptofng of contracting with
the iegsi alien, unless during such three day period the subcontractor provides information fo estabiish that the subcontractor has not knowingly employed or contracted with an
aueg’al alien, (“2:" shalt cm% with ali reasonable requests made in the course of an invesligation by tha Colorado Dapariment of Labor and Employment undar authority of §
8-17.5-102(5), CR.S. 1 the Contractor {alls to comply with any provision of this Section 35, the City may terminate this Purchase Ordar for breach and the Contractor shall be
liable for actual and consequential damages to the ty. Contractor shall certify the above by signing the certification attached to this Purchase Order as Exhibil A.

28. In order to receive paymaent, a complete and responsive invoice must be submitted as required by the City's Prompt Payment Ordinance Articte Vit of Chapter 20, D.R.M.C., which
includes clearly siating the City-generated purchase order or contract number on the invoice and compiying with the Cily's involcing instructions, including delivery of the invoice
to the proper Cily official or agency

Mfg 1D Quantity UOM PO Price ____ Extended Ami_Due Date_|

imhg the wrilten ap[?coval of the Manager of ;
ﬁOHiBmON OF LMPLOYMENT OF ILLEGAL IMMIGRANTS TO PERFORM WORK UNDER THIS PURCHASE ORDER: This Purchase Order is subject to Artice 17.5 of Title 8, Colorado Ravised Statutes,

Authorized Signature

T




